Meritek Electronics Corporation | www.meritekusa.com Rev. 3b 06/15/23
Power Inductor
SMD Low Profile, High Current
AEC-Q200
PIW-2016AM65
FEATURE
• Magnetic Shield Construction for Power Circuit.
• Large Current and Low DC Resistance
• Low Profile Power Inductors
• Application: DC/DC Converter, Battery Powered Devices, Low Profile
High Current Power Supply, Notebook/Server
• AEC-Q200 Compliant
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Part Number
Inductance
(µH)
Tolerance
(%)
Test
Frequency
(Hz)
DCR (mΩ) ISAT (A) IRMS (A)
Typ. Max. Typ. Max. Typ. Max.
PIWR33M2016AM65 0.33 ±20% 1V/100K 33.0 39.6 2.40 2.20 3.0 2.8
PIWR47M2016AM65 0.47 ±20% 1V/100K 42.0 50.4 2.05 1.90 2.8 2.6
PIWR68M2016AM65 0.68 ±20% 1V/100K 56.0 67.2 1.65 1.50 2.4 2.2
PIWR82M2016AM65 0.82 ±20% 1V/100K 69.0 82.2 1.55 1.40 2.2 2.0
PIW1R0M2016AM65 1.00 ±20% 1V/100K 75.0 90.0 1.40 1.30 2.1 1.9
PIW1R5M2016AM65 1.50 ±20% 1V/100K 110 132 1.20 1.10 2.0 1.8
PIW2R2M2016AM65 2.20 ±20% 1V/100K 160 196 1.00 0.90 1.7 1.5
PIW3R3M2016AM65 3.30 ±20% 1V/100K 230 276 0.85 0.75 1.5 1.3
Notes:
1. All test data referenced to 25°C ambient.
2. Saturation Current (Isat) based on inductance drop (ΔL/L0: ≦30%) approximately
3. Heat Rated Current (Irms) based on temperature rise (ΔT: 40 °C) approximately

)
 DC Current(A)   DC Current (A)   DC Current (A)
PART NUMBERING SYSTEM
PIW 3R3M 2016A M65
(1) (2) (3) (4)
No Item Code Description
(1) Product Code PIW Power Inductor series, Wire Wound type
(2) Inductance 3R3M 3.3 µH ±20%(M) First two digits: significant, Third: multiplier
(3) Size Code 2016A 2.0x1.6x0.7 mm Length x Width x Thickness (mm)
(4) Series Code M65 Surface Mount Shielded, Low Profile, High Current series, AEC-Q200 Compliant
Meritek Electronics Corporation | www.meritekusa.com Rev. 3b 06/15/23
Power Inductor
SMD Low Profile, High Current
AEC-Q200
PIW-2016AM65
RELIABILITY TEST CONDITON AND REQUIREMENT
Item Test Standards / Conditions / Equipment Requirement
Inductance HP4284A, CH11025, CH3302, CH1320, CH1320S, LCR Meter Refer to specification
DC Resistance  CH16502, Agilent33420A Micro-Ohm Meter Refer to specification
Mechanical
Shock
Type
Peak
value
(g’s)
Normal
duration
(D) (ms)
Wave
form
Velocity
change
(Vi) ft/sec
SMD 100 6 Half-sine 12.3
Lead 100 6 Half-sine 12.3
Appearance: No damage
Inductance: within ±10% of initial value
Q: Shall not exceed the specification value
RDC: within ±15% of initial value and shall
not exceed the specification value
Solderability
Method B1, 4 Hrs at 155°C dry heat at 255°C±5°C
Test Time: 5 +0/-0.5 seconds.
Method D category 3. (steam aging 8 hours±15min) at 260°C±5°C
Test Time: 30+0/-0.5 seconds.
More than 95% of the terminal electrode
should be covered with solder.
Resistance to
Soldering Heat
Solder temperature: 260±5°C for 10 seconds
Temperature ramp/immersion and emersion rate 25mm/s ±6 mm/s.
Completely cover the termination.
Appearance: No damage
Inductance: within ±10% of initial value
Q: Shall not exceed the specification value
RDC: within ±15% of initial value and shall
not exceed the specification value Vibration
Oscillation Frequency: 10～2K～10 Hz for 20 minutes
Equipment：Vibration checker
Total Amplitude:1.52mm ± 10%
Testing Time: 12 hours (20 minutes, 12 cycles each of 3 orientations)
High
Temperature
Exposure
Temperature: 125±2°C
Duration 1000Hrs Min
Measured at room temperature after placing for 24±2hrs
Appearance: No damage
Inductance: within ±10% of initial value
Q: Shall not exceed the specification value
RDC: within ±15% of initial value and shall
not exceed the specification value